
Merton Council
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 9 October 2018
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Regional Adoption Agency 9 - 18

5 Cabinet Member Priorities - verbal update

 Cllr Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for
Education; and

 Cllr Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services

6 Department update report 19 - 24

7 Performance Monitoring Report 25 - 32

8 Children and Young People Plan 33 - 44

9 Care Leaver Accommodation Reference 45 - 48

10 Children's and Families user voice framework - end of term 
review. 

49 - 160

11 Scrutiny review: children's mental health task group - update 
report 

161 - 
164

12 Work Programme 2018-19 165 - 
178

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors: 
Sally Kenny (Chair)
Edward Gretton (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Omar Bush
Edward Foley
Natasha Irons
Mark Kenny
Hayley Ormrod
Dennis Pearce
Eleanor Stringer
Substitute Members: 
Adam Bush
Pauline Cowper
Joan Henry
James Holmes
Dickie Wilkinson

Co-opted Representatives 
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese

Note on declarations of interest

Members 
[...]
embers 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
27 JUNE 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Sally Kenny (in the Chair), Edward Gretton, Agatha 

Mary Akyigyina OBE, Omar Bush, Edward Foley, Natasha Irons, 
Mark Kenny, Hayley Ormrod, Dennis Pearce and Eleanor 
Stringer

Co-opted Members Emma Lemon

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Kelly Braund, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Cabinet 
Member for Education), Mark Gwynne (Interim Head of Policy, 
Planning and Performance, Children, Schools and Families), 
Dawn Jolley (Head of Commercial Services), Jane McSherry 
(Assistant Director of Education), Keith Shipman (Head of 
Education Inclusion), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, 
Schools & Families Department), Sara Williams (Programme 
Manager, futureMerton) and Annette Wiles (Scrutiny Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Colin Powell, Director of Education for the 
Southwark Diocesan Board of Education and a statutory co-opted member of the 
Panel.  

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were accepted as a true and accurate record.  

There were no matters arising.

4 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 4)

Cllr Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Education, provided members with an 
overview of her priorities highlighting the following:
 Raising standards: all of Merton’s secondary schools are judged good or 

outstanding. This is the same for most of Merton’s primary schools. However, 
there are some that are judged to require improvement. These are the main 
focus. The aim is to raise standards. They are being supported and challenged by 
the school improvement team;

 Harris Merton: this will open in September 2018 on the temporary site in Whatley 
Avenue. This year, Merton received an additional 200 applications for secondary 
school places from within the borough demonstrating the need for this new 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

secondary school. In fact, it is already full with a waiting list. As a result, building 
of the new, permanent school site on High Path is now a priority;

 Progress of children with additional needs: whilst Merton is ranked first according 
to the Progress 8 measure (the progress made between the start of secondary 
school and the end of Key Stage 4), not all Merton’s students are making the 
grade. There will be a focus on the progress of those with Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCPs);

 Cricket Green: following the successful expansion of Perseid, Cricket Green is 
undergoing a similar expansion to provide additional special school places. This is 
a priority because of the growth in the number of students with special 
educational needs;

 Fair access: making sure that all children in Merton have fair access to the 
borough’s schools including those are new arrivals to the borough or country. This 
is crucial in ensuring equality of life chances;

 Smart Centre: this provision is for those that have been excluded from school. It 
offers support for reintegration and is of crucial importance to helping young 
people get their lives back on track;

 Recruitment and retention of heads: working to support the recruitment and 
retention of heads. Merton has the advantage of good schools. Currently, 
exploring a range of ways and means to encourage heads to stay; and

 All schools to have a full governing body: keen to make sure that Merton’s 
schools all have a full complement of governors but that these also provide the 
specific skills needed for effective school governance. Whilst the range of skills 
needed by governing boards can sometimes make it harder to recruit, these skills 
are important.

In response to member questions, Cllr Cooper-Marbiah and officers clarified:
 (Rachael Wardell, Director, Children, Schools & Families) Significant changes to 

GCSEs mean it is difficult to provide any comparison of achievement year-on-
year. In effect, a new baseline is being established;

 (Rachael Wardell) Will go away and explore the difficulties being experienced with 
school maintenance contracts (fulfilled by Sodexo). Examples provided included 
toilet rolls running out, meaning school toilets have to be shut and an alarm going 
off at Rutlish for over a year. A member expressed concern regarding the 
additional pressure this is putting on headteachers. The Director committed to 
report back to the Panel. 

Cllr Braund, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, provided members with an 
overview of her priorities highlighting the following:
 Mitigating financial strains: need to continue to scrutinise the budget to ensure 

ongo
[...]
P REVIEW: USER VOICE RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda Item 
6)

The Panel discussed the options available to ensure it hears the views of children 
and young people to inform its scrutiny of services. Rachael Wardell also suggested 
that it might be possible to get young people themselves directly involved in the 
scrutiny process. Jane McSherry suggests other methods might be used such as 
videoing feedback from children and young people. It was highlighted that the 
Department collects user voice/feedback by a variety of methods. This can be shared 
with the Panel.

The Panel was in general agreement that it would like to be informed in its scrutiny by 
the voice of children and young people. It was thought it would be most helpful to 

Page 4



5

have a designated member of the Panel responsible for considering how this might 
happen at each meeting.

RESOLVED: At the next meeting, to consider the role of a designated lead for the 
voice of children and young people.

7 TASK GROUP REVIEW: EMPLOYMENT OF VULNERABLE COHORTS 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda Item 7)

Sara Williams, futureMerton, introduced the item. The Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel originally set-up a task group to look at the housing, 
health, education and employment of care leavers or those with additional learning 
needs. However, this was refocused to look solely at the employment of these 
groups. The task group’s report and recommendations were presented to the Panel 
for review in January 2018. This resulted in a request from the Panel to review them 
further after six months. The task group’s recommendations mainly focus on the role 
of Merton as an employer. Whilst the council has links with local businesses and 
employers, the main way in which it can influence the employment prospects of the 
target groups is through its own role as an employer.

Progress against each recommendation was then considered in turn with members 
being given the opportunity to ask questions:
 Recommen
[...]
ngston (with Merton acting as a spoke office) and the South East 
comprised of Southwark, Lewisham, Greenwich, Lambeth and Croydon (with 
Southwark acting as both spoke office and overall hub).

2.16 The delivery model for the RAA addresses the five areas set out by the DfE as 
their minimum expectations of a Regional Adoption Agency:

1. A single line of authority with the ability to act as a single service and a 
head of service in place.

2. Transfer of staff into the organisation.
3. Inclusion of core adoption functions of recruitment and assessment of 

adopters, early permanence and family finding, and adoption support.
4. Pooled funding from local authorities into the RAA.
5. Pan-regional approach to matching i.e. one pool of children and adopters.

Page 12



Page 5 of 9

2.17 Adopt London South will work collaboratively with 3 other RAAs across London 
namely:

 Adopt London West – hosted by Ealing  
 Adopt London North – hosted by Islington 
 Adopt London East – hosted by Havering

2.18 Approximately 50-60 FTE LA staff, many of whom work part time, are expected 
to become part of the new organisation to deliver the following main services 
across South London: 

 Recruitment and Assessment – to provide the prospective adopters; 
 Permanence Planning – ensuring that children identified as requiring 

adoption achieve a placement; 
 Matching and Placement – to match prospective adopters with children in 

need of adoption;
 Adoption Support – to help all affected by adoption;

The table below sets out the RAA and LAs will work together, summarising roles and 
responsibilities for each: 

Function Regional Adoption 
Agency 

Local Authority 

RECRUITMENT AND ASSESSMENT 

Marketing and Recruitment Strategy   

Adopter Recruitment and Enquiries   

Assessment of Prospective Adopters – all Stage One and 
Stage Two functions   

Completion of Prospective Adopter Report   

Agency Decision Maker for approval of adopters   

Post approval training   

Matching   


[...]
hops and how
these are provided in the future

Head of 
Permanency, LAC & 
Care Leavers

CYP Scrutiny

P
age 48



Page 1 of 5

Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 9th October 2018
Wards: All wards

Subject:  User Voice Activity and Update Report 

Lead officer: Rachael Wardell, Director of Children, Schools and Families 
Department

Lead member: Cllr Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children Services
Cllr Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Education

Contact officer: Mark Gwynne, Interim Head of Policy, Planning and Performance

Recommendations: 
A. Members of the panel to discuss and consider the range of User Voice engagement activity 

undertaken with children and young people each year as summarised within the report. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The Children and Families’ Voice Framework end of year review 2017/18 provides 
members of the panel with information on some highlights from the range of ‘user voice’ 
activity undertaken within the Children, Schools and Families Department over the year 
2017/18.

2. DETAILS

2.1 The department’s ‘user voice’ framework has been in place since 2014 and states our 
commitment to ensuring that children, young people and families have a key role in 
influencing the design and delivery of children’s services. The framework is under 
pinned by an annual action plan, which sets out the significant amount of engagement 
with children, young people and their families that is conducted across the department. 
This is an integral aspect of our service planning process and enables us to ensure that 
we consider how best to engage with our young people in ensuring that our services 
best meet their needs. This end of year review, attached as Appendix 1, show cases 
‘user voice’ activity during 2017/18 within CSF and across the wider partnership, and its 
positive impact on outcomes for children and young people.

2.2 The attached report summarises the key activit
[...]
ties for a Regional 
Adoption Agency. This is to discharge Merton’s 
statutory duties in respect of adoption (in line with DfE 
requirements to establish Regional Adoption Agencies 
across England).

Paul Angeli, Assistant 
Director, Children’s 
Services

Pre-decision 
scrutiny: Children 
and Young People 
Plan

This is the plan of the Merton Children’s Trust and 
details the how the partners operating the trust will 
work together to achieve its priorities.  This provides 
an opportunity for the Panel to undertake some pre-
decision scrutiny in the run up to the delivery of a new 
plan.

 Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and 
Families

 Mark Gwynne, 
Head of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance

Progress 
monitoring: care 
leaver 
accommodation 

To monitor progress against the reference to Cabinet 
on care leaver accommodation made in partnership 
with the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel in September 2017.

 Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and 
Families

P
age 168



reference  Mark Gwynne, 
Head of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance

 Steve Langley, 
Head of Housing 
Need

Scrutiny review: 
Children and 
families voice 
framework 

For the Panel to take the annual report on children and 
families voice. To consider how the work already 
undertaken to listen to children and families will inform 
the work of the Panel in scrutinising services.

 Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and 
Families

 Mark Gwynne, 
Head of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance

Progress 
monitoring: 
Prevent task 
group 
recommendations

For the Panel to take an update on the progress that 
has been achieved in delivering the recommendations 
of this task group.

Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer

Scrutiny review: 
children’s mental 
health

To receive and approve the terms of reference of the 
children’s mental health task group that will be 
operating throughout this year.

Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer

Work programme To amend/agree the Panel’s work programme and 
accommodate any new/additional pre-decision or 
other items that the Panel may wish to consider.

Meeting date: 7 November 2018 (Deadline for papers: 12pm 30 October 2018) 
Theme: setting the work programme 
Item Purpose/intended outcome Responsible 

officer/Member topic 
POSSIBLE external 
witnesses/visits and 

P
age 169



lead questioning guidance 
(TBC)

Children, Schools 
and Families 
Budget/business 
planning (Round 
1)

To enable the Panel to comment on the budget 
proposals and any new or revised savings as part of 
the first round of the process for agreeing the 
Council’s budget and business plan.

The current budget required cost savings to the CSF 
department. This agenda item also provides the 
opportunity to understand if this objective is being 
realised and what impact this is having in terms of 
service provision.

 Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and 
Families

 Caroline Holland, 
Director of 
Corporate Services

 Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services, will provide 
training before the 
meeting giving a 
detailed guide to the 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.  All 
members are 
encouraged to attend. 

 Scrutiny of finance – 
Councillor workbook 
(the Local Government 
Association).

Cabinet Member 
priorities

Update from the responsible Cabinet Member. 
Questions from the Panel.

Cabinet Members for 
Education (Cllr 
Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah) and 
Children’s Services 
(Cllr Kelly Braund)

Merton 
Safeguarding 
Children Board 
annual report

An in-depth review of safeguarding for children and 
young people in Merton. This will focus on strengths 
and areas for review during the coming period.

Paul Angeli, Assistant 
Director Children’s' 
Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion

 Keith Makin, the 
Independent Chair of 
the Merton 
Safeguarding Children 
Board attending.

 Safeguarding Children 
– a practical guide for 
overview and scrutiny 
councillors (Local 
Government 

P

[...]
tment 
update report

Update on developments affecting the Children, 
Schools and Families Department since the last 
scrutiny Panel meeting. Questions will be taken from 
Panel members. 

Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

Corporate 
parenting annual 
report

To review the care provided to those children for which 
the Council is the corporate parent.

Paul Angeli, Assistant 
Director, Children’s 
Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion

Kathy Bundred, Children’s 
Improvement Adviser for 
the Local Government 
Association to be invited 
to attend as an external 
expert on corporate 
parenting.

A visit by Panel members 
to the Children in Care 
Council is being 
scheduled. 

Work programme To amend/agree the Panel’s work programme and 
accommodate any new/additional pre-decision or 
other items that the Panel may wish to consider.

Meeting date: 13 February 2018 (Deadline for papers: 12pm 5 February 2019)
Theme: setting the work programme 
Item Purpose/intended outcome Responsible 

officer/Member topic 
lead

Possible external 
witnesses/visits and 
questioning guidance

Cabinet Member Update from the responsible Cabinet Member. Cabinet Members for 

P
age 174



priorities Questions from the Panel. Education (Cllr 
Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah) and 
Children’s Services 
(Cllr Kelly Braund)

Health and 
wellbeing 
strategies for 
children and 
families

In partnership with public health, look at strategies to 
support the health and wellbeing of children and young 
people. To include consideration of the latest 
immunisation data.

Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public 
Health

 Invite relevant 
members of the CCG 
and mental health 
teams

 Invite attendance by 
Central London 
Community Healthcare 
NHS Trust (CLCH) to 
provide oversight of the 
commissioned services 
it provides

 10 questions to ask if 
you’re scrutinising local 
immunisation services 
(Centre for Public 
Scrutiny)

 Best start in life: 
promoting good 
emotional wellbeing 
and me
[...]
www.cfps.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Back-to-School.pdf
http://www.cfps.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Back-to-School.pdf
http://www.cfps.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Back-to-School.pdf
http://www.cfps.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Back-to-School.pdf


draft final report Cabinet for its approval.  Scrutiny Officer
Performance 
monitoring 

Discussion of the existing basket of performance 
indicators for on-going monitoring.

Mark Gwynne, Head of 
Policy, Planning and 
Performance

Department 
update report

Update on developments affecting the Children, 
Schools and Families Department since the last 
scrutiny Panel meeting. Questions will be taken from 
Panel members. 

Yvette Stanley, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

Topic suggestions 
2017/2018

To seek topic suggestions form the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 2018/19 work programme

Scrutiny Officer

Proposal: 
transitions 
tracking study

For the Panel to consider the proposal for it to track a 
cohort of young people with Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCPs) and multiple needs through an 
anonymised case study approach to see how their 
various needs are met. To be finalised subject to the 
outcomes from the children’s mental health scrutiny 
task group review. 

Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and FamiliesP

age 178


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Regional Adoption Agency
	6 Department update report
	7 Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 for Performance monitoring rpt (CYP 09/10/18)

	8 Children and Young People Plan
	Appendix 1 for Children and Young People Plan (PDS) (CYP 09/10/18)
	Appendix 2 Children and Young People Plan (PDS) (CYP 09/10/18)

	9 Care Leaver Accommodation Reference
	10 Children's and Families user voice framework - end of term review.
	Appendix 1 for Children's and families voice framework review (CYP 09/10/18)
	Appendix 2 for Children's and families voice framework review (CYP 09/10/18)

	11 Scrutiny review: children's mental health task group - update report
	12 Work Programme 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
9 OCTOBER 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.25 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Sally Kenny (in the Chair), 

Councillor Edward Gretton, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Omar Bush, Helen Forbes, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Mark Kenny, Councillor Hayley Ormrod, 
Councillor Dennis Pearce and Councillor Eleanor Stringer

Paul Angeli (Assistant Director Children's Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion), Mark Gwynne (Interim Head of Policy, Planning and 
Performance, Children, Schools and Families) and Rachael 
Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & Families Department)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Co-opted Member Emma Lemon, and 
Councillor Ed Foley. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record

4 REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY (Agenda Item 4)

The Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care & Youth Inclusion gave an overview 
of the report which sets out the proposals  for adoption team’s functions to transfer 
into a regional adoption agency. He highlighted that Merton received an outstanding 
rating for their adoption service during the last Ofsted Inspection.  Adopt London 
South will be the largest regional adoption agency in the country, bringing together 
ten local authorities across South London. It will increase efficiency by bringing 
resources together, increase the number of potential adopters and adoptions whilst 
speeding up the process.  Southwark will lead service, and a local hub will be 
delivered from Merton. Delivery will begin by June 2019. 

Panel members asked if Merton will receive sufficient resources to meet the needs of 
local children and sought reassurance that it will not weaken the good work Merton 
has been doing. The Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care & Youth Inclusion 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

reported that Merton has a strong staff team and will build on existing good practice, 
at least two local authorities within Adopt South London have achieved outstanding 
Ofsted status.   The Director of Children and Families has experience of supporting 
this process. We need to hold the model to account and scrutiny will retain oversight 
of how it is performing. 

In response to questions it was reported that this process is not likely to result in any 
redundancies. 

Panel members asked to be kept informed as work progresses. 

RESOLVED

Progress with the Regional Adoption Agency to be included in the department update 
report. 

5 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)

The cabinet member for Education gave an update of her priorities highlighting the 
following; 

Cricket green expansion - Cabinet approval has been granted 

Harris academy will go to planning in November – a water main has been identified, 
which may result in some short delays as the plans for the site need to be re-drawn.

Stanford School has become an Academy - The academy will work closely with the 
council.

In response to questions the Cabinet member reported that in regards to concerns 
about air pollution next to Harris Academy, the Mayor of London team is working with 
the council and taking advice from them. Harris has reported that the entrance of 
school will have a line of trees and they will use filters in the building to try and 
mitigate the problem. 

A panel member highlighted that A-level results in Merton are only slightly above 
national average. It was agreed that this could require further scrutiny although it is 
important not to become fixated on league tables which can disadvantage those who 
do meet strict criteria to study A- levels. This in turn could impact their chances of 
gaining a place at university. 

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services gave an overview of her priorities 
highlighting the following;

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The department is working on implementing the recommendations from the recent 
Ofsted inspection including developing health histories which are of practical use to 
care leavers.

 A key priority is to ensure the voice of children and young people is included in a 
wide range of consultations across the borough, not just those which directly affect 
their services. For example they will be consulted on the Local Plan.

6 DEPARTMENT UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Children Schools and Families gave an overview of the report.
A panel member asked about the implications of the planning application delay at 
Harris Wimbledon and if there is a contingency plan in place. The Director of Children 
Schools and Families said they can still deliver the site on time and this is under 
constant monitoring.  As a last resort they will have to look for additional space on 
another site. 

A panel member sought reassurance that the school expansion at Cricket Green will 
not reduce the quality of the school. The Director of Children Schools and Families 
said she is absolutely committed to keeping standards.
A panel member asked for the knife crime action plan to be brought to a future 
meeting.

RESOLVED
Knife crime action plan to be brought to a future panel meeting

7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Children Schools and Families said some performance targets need 
to be understood within a range of expected outcomes rather than a  numerical figure 
as this is not in the interest of young people. For example, children on a child 
protection plan cannot be determined by a percentage but must be driven by the 
needs of individual children.

The Panel agreed that the performance leads will play an important role in analysing 
the data set to ensure we maintain high standards in every area of children’s 
services.

The Chair invited the Performance leads Councillor Hayley Ormrod and Councillor 
Eleanor Stringer to comment on the current data set.

It was reported that each of the indicators had been considered in fine detail and as a 
result some changes had been made which are listed in the report. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

In response to a question the Director of Children Schools and Families reported that 
most data issues with Mosaic have been resolved. 

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked the performance leads and officers for their work.

8 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN (Agenda Item 8)

The Director of Children Schools and Families gave an overview of the report, 
highlighting that young people had identified outcomes which are important to them

A panel member said it is important to identify activities for older teenagers.

RESOLVED

Officers were thanked for their report.

9 CARE LEAVER ACCOMMODATION REFERENCE (Agenda Item 9)

The Director of Children Schools and Families said the report contained an update   
following the actions that have been put in place.

A panel member asked how antisocial behaviour is being tackled. The Assistant 
Director for Children's Social Care and Youth Inclusion said  those who work with 
vulnerable young people recognise they may have had behaviour issues in the past 
and need support. In rare cases young people or may have to elsewhere to more 
supported housing provision. 

A panel member asked how the council is encouraging independence, the Assistant 
Director of Children's Social Care and Youth Inclusion said young people are moved 
towards independence from the age of 14 as from age 21 young people receive a 
reduced level of service from the local authority.

A panel member asked if Merton owns the SIA’s and housing of multiple occupation. 
The Assistant Director of Children's Social Care and Youth Inclusion, said we do not 
own these properties, they are provided by contractors. Accommodation is a 
challenging environment given the high property prices in London and the South 
East, with lowest costs only in other parts of the country.

10 CHILDREN'S AND FAMILIES USER VOICE FRAMEWORK - END OF TERM 
REVIEW. (Agenda Item 10)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Director of Children Schools and Families said the report contained examples of 
young people being involved and experiences of children and young people, care 
leavers from the year 2017-18. 

A panel member highlighted that if 94% of children felt safe in their home, what 
support and provision is available to the others. The Director of Children Schools and 
Families said some will be known to children’s services and will be receiving support 
and others will not.

A panel member asked if every care leaver has the opportunity to give feedback. The 
Assistant Director of Children's Social Care and Youth Inclusion said there is duty 
upon local authorities to listen to looked after children, and listen to the views of 
children.  There is a six monthly process review for those in care who also have 
access to advocacy. There is a bright spot report on care leavers which will be 
shared with this panel in due course.
A panel member asked if there is waiting list for Child Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS). The Assistant Director of Children's Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion said there is a good offer in Merton as we have our own CAMHS team, 
however there is diagnosis waiting time for Autistic Spectrum Disorder.

RESOLVED
Officers were thanked for their report

11 SCRUTINY REVIEW: CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH TASK GROUP - 
UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 11)

The Task Group Chair , Councillor Natasha Irons, gave an overview of the report 
highlighting they had gathered evidence from speaking to CAMHS and 
commissioners within the council however they are still to refine the scope of the 
review and determine their terms of reference.  

Panel members suggested the review could look at good practice in schools and how 
parents are involved within CAMHS services. Councillor Irons reported that speaking 
to parents will be a priority for the task group. 

There needs to be one process for commissioning a whole system approach setting 
out how it all work together and is joined up, so can children access themselves 
without going through a professional.

Councillor Ormrod highlighted that the task group could also identify any additional 
areas that could be included in the performance monitoring data set.

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked the task group for their work.  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


6

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

12 WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 (Agenda Item 12)

A panel member asked for a greater focus on schools and education as most of the 
future agenda items relate to children’s services. 

Councillor Agatha Akiyigina said she is the chair of the School Standards Panel and 
they visit schools, and meet with head teachers and they are subject to rigorous 
scrutiny. This Panel receives the school standards report.  
It was agreed to provide the panel with details of school standards membership.

RESOLVED

Panel to receive details of the membership of the School Standards Panel.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

